on the basis of the CONSULTANT’s hourly rates as stated under Article G (Hourly Rates) and 

Attachment A, Section 3 for the staff time devoted to the PROJECT, and for directly related project 

expenses. The maximum cost for CONSULTANT services under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed 

Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($95,640.00), including directly related 

job expenses. Directly related job expenses include, but are not limited to: travel, printing, graphic 

reproduction, mailing, the purchase of additional maps, plans and reports and other out-of-pocket 

expenses that are related to carrying out services under this AGREEMENT.

[...]

Lavigne will host a Staff Training Workshop as well as provide recommendations on how to update forms 
and content provided to the public.  

6a. Final Code Public Hearing 
6b. Final Code Adoption 
6c. Staff Training Workshop  

Section 3: 
BUDGET & HOURLY RATES 

Budget 
Houseal Lavigne proposes a not to exceed amount of Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty and 00/100 
Dollars ($95,640.00), including directly related job expenses. 

Houseal Lavigne Hourly Rates 
Principal $230-250 
Senior Project Manager $180-$205 
Project Manager $140-$150 
Planner II $130-$140 
Planner I $100-$115 
Clerical/Technical $85 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK